financial information, the Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Combined Group for the six
months ended 30 June 2002 gives effect to the Acquisition as if such Acquisition had taken place on 1
January 2002. In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Combined Group is based
upon the historical combined financial statements of the Target Company and the consolidated financial
statements of the Group after giving effect to Pro Forma adjustments described in the accompanying
notes.

Such Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group does not purport to
represent what the results of operations of the Combined Group would actually have been if the
events described above had in fact occurred at 1 January 2002 or any other date or to project the
net profit of the Combined Group for any future period.

The following selected unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Combined Group should be read
in conjunction with the financial information included in this circular.

For the six months ended 30 June 2002

Pre-Acquisition Post Acquistion

Pro Forma Adjustments

Target
Company The Group

Interest
Income

Amortisation
of Goodwill Others

Combined
Pro Forma

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c)

Operating revenue ..... 4,867,249 17,990,844 (997,121) 21,860,972

Operating expenses: ..... (4,103,912)(14,555,415) (63,778) 985,819 (17,737,286)

Including: Depreciation
and amortisation (1) . . . (1,313,059) (5,347,998) (63,778) (6,724,835)

Operating profit ..... 763,337 3,435,429 (63,778) (11,302) 4,123,686

Interest income..... 4,894 266,658 (37,920) 233,632

Finance costs ..... (397,625) (761,267) (1,158,892)

Other income, net..... 1,825 42,158 43,983

Profit attributable to
shareholders ..... 169,476 2,251,530 (37,920) (63,778) 25,432 2,344,740

Basic and diluted earnings
per share/pro forma share
(RMB) ..... — 0.179 0.187

(1) For presentation of the above selected Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group, depreciation and
amortisation includes the amortisation of goodwill arising from the Acquisition of the Target Company.

LETTER FROM THE CHAIRMAN

18

As set out above, assuming that the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2002, the Pro Forma net
profit of the Combined Group for the six months ended 30 June 2002 would have been RMB2,345
million. Before the amortisation of positive goodwill arising from the Acquisition, the Unaudited Pro

[…]

amounts to HK$4,523,181,304 (RMB 4.8 billion) which will all be satisfied by cash.

In addition, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group is
based upon the historical combined financial statements of the Target Company and the consolidated
financial statements of the Group after giving effect to Pro Forma adjustments described in the
accompanying notes.

Such Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group does not purport to
represent what the results of operations of the Combined Group would actually have been if the
events described above had in fact occurred at 1 January 2001 or any other date or to project the
net profit of the Combined Group for any future period.

The following Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group should be read in
conjunction with other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP

129

14.30(5)

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Combined Group
For the six months ended 30 June 2002
(Expressed in thousands of RMB, except per share data and number of shares)

Target
Company
historical

The Group
historical

Pro Forma
Adjustment Note

Adjusted
Balance

Operating Revenue:

GSM Business ..... 4,545,179 12,938,301 (292,973) (a) 17,190,507

CDMA Business ..... 132,072 354,030 (11,092) (a) 475,010

Long Distance, Data and Internet Business . . . — 2,424,086 (249,215) (a) 2,007,338

(167,533) (b)

Paging Business ..... — 1,231,021 1,231,021

Total service revenue ..... 4,677,251 16,947,438 20,903,876

Sales of telecommunications products ..... 189,998 1,043,406 (276,308) (c) 957,096

Total revenue ..... 4,867,249 17,990,844 21,860,972

Operating expenses:

Leased lines and network capacities ..... (371,419) (736,960) 167,533 (b) (940,846)

Interconnection charges ..... (793,298) (1,268,184) 553,280 (a) (1,508,202)

Depreciation and amortisation ..... (1,313,059) (5,347,998) (63,778) (f) (6,724,835)

Personnel ..... (313,104) (1,409,262) (1,722,366)

Selling and marketing ..... (507,521) (2,089,966) (2,597,487)

General, administrative and other expenses . . . (562,924) (2,535,536) 3,098,460

Cost of telecommunications products sold . . . . (242,587) (1,167,509) 265,006 (c) (1,145,090)

Total operating expenses ..... (4,103,912) (14,555,415) (17,737,286)

Operating profit ..... 763,337 3,435,429 4,123,686

Interest income ..... 4,894 266,658 (37,920) (g) 233,632

Financial costs ..... (397,625) (761,267) (1,158,892)

Other income, net ..... 1,825 42,158 43,983

Profit before taxation ..... 372,431 2,982,978 3,242,409

Taxation ..... (202,955) (728,659) 36,734 (e) (894,880)

Profit after taxation ..... 169,476 2,254,319 2,347,529

Minority interests ..... — (2,789) (2,789)

Profit attributable to shareholders ..... 169,476 2,251,530 2,344,740

Basic and fully diluted earnings

per share (RMB) ..... 0.179 (l) 0.187

Weighted average number of shares used in basic

calculations (Million shares) ..... 12,553 (l) 12,553

Weighted average number of shares used in fully

diluted calculations (Million shares) ..... 12,553 (l) 12,553

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP

130

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet of the Combined Group
As of 30 June 2002
(Expressed in thousands of RMB)

Target
Company
historical

The Group
historical

Pro Forma
Adjustment Note

Adjusted
Balance

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 21,824,777 79,699,444 101,524,221
Goodwill ..... — 19,785 2,551,125 (h) 2,570,910
Deferred expenditures ..... 442,806 1,500,597 1,943,403
Deferred tax assets ..... 298,872 863,398 1,162,270
Investment securities ..... — 121,547 121,547
Investment in associated companies ..... — 2,363 2,363

Total non-current assets ..... 22,566,455 82,207,134 107,324,714

Current assets:
Current portion of deferred tax assets ..... — 326,710 326,710
Amounts due from related parties ..... 672,947 947,207 (325,148) (i) 1,295,006
Amounts due from domestic carriers Elecom . . 12,356 145,922 158,278
Prepayments and other current assets ..... 516,316 1,422,340 1,938,656
Inventories ..... 409,584 1,028,353 1,437,037
Accounts receivable, net ..... 571,648 2,959,724 3,531,372
Trading securities ..... — 213,798 213,798
Short-term bank deposits ..... — 8,337,761 8,337,761
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,045,165 15,755,472 (4,800,000) (j) 12,000,637

Total current assets ..... 3,228,016 31,137,287 29,240,155

Current liabilities
Dividend payable ..... — 37,055 37,055
Payables and accrued liabilities ..... 3,149,771 14,297,734 17,447,505
Amounts due to Unicom Group ..... — 381,567 (325,148) (i) 56,419
Amounts due to related parties ..... — 523,874 523,874
Amounts due to domestic carriers ..... 121,273 800,659 921,932
Current portion of obligations under

finance leases ..... — 8,151 8,151
Current portion of long-term bank loans . . . . . 1,220,835 1,291,408 2,512,243
Taxes payable ..... 455,580 684,689 1,140,269
Advances from customers ..... 1,055,183 3,123,936 4,179,119
Short-term loan due to Unicom Group ..... 1,458,415 — 1,458,415
Short-term bank loans ..... 430,000 4,975,521 5,405,521

Total current liabilities ..... 7,891,057 26,124,594 33,690,503

Net current (liabilities) assets ..... (4,663,041) 5,012,693 (4,450,348)

Total assets less current liabilities ..... 17,903,414 87,219,827 102,874,366

Financed by:
Shareholders’ equity ..... 2,248,875 63,932,693 (2,248,875) (k) 63,932,693

Minority interests ..... — 717,589 717,589

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term bank loans ..... 15,654,539 22,431,091 38,085,630
Obligations under finance leases ..... — 96,681 96,681
Other long-term liabilities ..... — 41,773 41,773

Total non-current liabilities ..... 15,654,539 22,569,545 38,224,084

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP

131

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Combined Group
For the year ended 31 December 2001
(Expressed in thousands of RMB, except per share data and number of shares)

Target
Company
historical

The Group
historical

Pro Forma
Adjustment Note

Adjusted
Balance

Operating Revenue:

GSM Business ..... 6,615,952 20,505,058 (409,081) (a) 26,711,929

Long Distance, Data

and Internet Business ..... — 3,308,944 (227,028) (a) 2,973,102

(108,814) (b)

Paging Business ..... — 4,341,824 (7,857) (d) 4,333,967

Total service revenue ..... 6,615,952 28,155,826 34,018,998

Sales of telecommunications products ..... 295,712 1,237,060 1,532,772

Total revenue ..... 6,911,664 29,392,886 35,551,770

Operating expenses:

Leased lines and network capacities ..... (245,415) (853,306) 108,814 (b) (989,907)

Interconnection charges ..... (971,125) (2,072,584) 636,109 (a) (2,407,600)

Depreciation and amortisation ..... (1,909,296) (8,262,296) (127,556) (f) (10,299,148)

Personnel ..... (426,702) (2,487,218) (2,913,920)

Selling and marketing ..... (771,607) (3,612,890) 7,857 (d) (4,376,640)

General, administrative and other expenses . . . (994,531) (5,498,997) (6,493,528)

Cost of telecommunications products sold . . . . (382,024) (1,342,244) (1,724,268)

Total operating expenses ..... (5,700,700) (24,129,535) (29,205,011)

Operating profit ..... 1,210,964 5,263,351 6,346,759

Interest income ..... 17,490 2,096,972 (209,760) (g) 1,904,702

Financial costs ..... (626,322) (1,917,566) (2,543,888)

Other income, net ..... (3,891) 19,831 15,940

Profit before taxation ..... 598,241 5,462,588 5,723,513

Taxation ..... (275,157) (1,041,137) 73,956 (e) (1,242,338)

Profit after taxation ..... 323,084 4,421,451 4,481,175

Minority interests ..... — 35,310 35,310

Profit attributable to shareholders ..... 323,084 4,456,761 4,516,485

Basic and fully diluted earnings

per share (RMB) ..... 0.355 (l) 0.360

Weighted average number of shares used in basic

calculations (Million shares) ..... 12,553 (l) 12,553

Weighted average number of shares used in fully

diluted calculations (Million shares) ..... 12,553 (l) 12,553